

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Jan 14, 2014, 3:45 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK



NO. 89585-6

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Personal Restraint of

NOEL E. CALDELLIS,

Petitioner

ANSWER TO MOTION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

KATHLEEN WEBBER
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF THE RESPONDENT 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

III. ARGUMENT 1

 A. THE TO CONVICT INSTRUCTION WAS AN ACCURATE STATEMENT OF THE LAW. THE PETITIONER DID NOT RECEIVE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL IN RELATION TO HANDLING THAT INSTRUCTION BY EITHER TRIAL OR APPELLATE COUNSEL. 1

 B. IT WAS A REASONABLE TRIAL STRATEGY TO PROCEED ON A DEFENSE OF EXCUSABLE HOMICIDE RATHER THAN JUSTIFIABLE HOMICIDE. 5

 C. THE PROSECUTOR'S LIMITED RESPONSE TO COUNSEL'S CLOSING ARGUMENT WAS FAIR. JURY INSTRUCTIONS CURED ANY POSSIBLE PREJUDICE TO THE PETITIONER. 6

 D. SEALING JUROR QUESTIONNAIRES AFTER THE JURY HAD BEEN SELECTED DID NOT CONSTITUTE A CLOSURE THAT ENTITLED THE PETITIONER TO A NEW TRIAL..... 10

 E. THE COURT HAS PROVIDED A FRAMEWORK FOR HANDLING ALLEGATIONS THAT THE JUDGE AND SOME JURORS WERE SLEEPING DURING PORTIONS OF THE TRIAL. 12

IV. CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>In re Crace</u> , 174 Wn.2d 835, 280 P.3d 1102 (2012).....	9
<u>In re Lord</u> , 152 Wn.2d 182, 94 P.3d 952 (2004)	13
<u>In re Rice</u> , 118 Wn.2d 876, 828 P.2d 186, <u>cert denied</u> , 506 U.S. 958 (1992).....	11, 14
<u>In re Yates</u> , 177 Wn.2d 1, 296 P.3d 872 (2013)	10, 11
<u>State v. Allen</u> , 161 Wn. App. 727, 255 P.3d 784 (2011), <u>affirmed</u> , 176 Wn.2d 611, 294 P.3d 679 (2013)	3
<u>State v. Barstad</u> , 93 Wn. App. 553, 970 P.2d 324, <u>review denied</u> , 137 Wn.2d 1037 (1999).....	3
<u>State v. Beskurt</u> , 176 Wn.2d 441, 293 P.3d 1195 (2013)	10, 11
<u>State v. Brightman</u> , 155 Wn.2d 506, 122 P.3d 150 (2005)	6
<u>State v. Dunbar</u> , 117 Wn.2d 587, 817 P.2d 1360 (1991).....	4
<u>State v. Fisher</u> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009)	3, 4
<u>State v. Halstien</u> , 122 Wn.2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993)	13
<u>State v. Hardwick</u> , 74 Wn.2d 828, 447 P.2d 80 (1968).....	2
<u>State v. Hughes</u> , 106 Wn.2d 176, 721 P.2d 902 (1986).....	14
<u>State v. Pastrana</u> , 94 Wn. App. 463, 972 P.2d 557, <u>review denied</u> , 138 Wn.2d 1007, 984 P.2d 135 (1999).....	2
<u>State v. Phillips</u> , 108 Wn.2d 627, 741 P.2d 24 (1987).....	2
<u>State v. Russell</u> , 125 Wn.2d 25, 882 P.2d 747 (1994), <u>cert denied</u> , 514 U.S. 1129 (1995).....	8
<u>State v. Southerland</u> , 109 Wn.2d 389, 745 P.2d 33 (1987).....	9

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9A.32.030(1)(b).....	2, 4
--------------------------	------

COURT RULES

RAP 13.4(b).....	7, 15
------------------	-------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

WPIC 26.06	3
